

ANALYSIS

	Title	
1.	Short	Title

2. The Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand

1990, No. 13

An Act to amend the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974 [19 March 1990]

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

- 1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Amendment Act 1990, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1974 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).
- 2. The Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand—(1) Section 3 (2) of the principal Act is hereby amended by repealing paragraph (c), and substituting the following paragraph:

"(c) Seven persons who shall be appointed by the Minister, being persons with special skills, knowledge, or cultural background relating to the arts and appropriate to the functions of the Council."

(2) Section 3 (2) of the principal Act is hereby further amended by repealing paragraph (f) (as substituted by section 15 of the Broadcasting Amendment Act (No. 2) 1988).

(3) The Broadcasting Amendment Act (No. 2) 1988 is hereby consequentially amended by repealing so much of the Second Schedule as relates to the principal Act.

This Act is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.